ACT 40

ACT 40

S. B. NO. 1222-70

A Bill for an Act Relating to Unauthorized Presence on School Premises.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The first sentence of section 727-24, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Any person intruding, or loitering, or loafing, or idling, without proper authority upon the premises of any school, public or private, of any school dormitory, or of the Hawaii youth correctional facilities, may be arrested by any police officer, without any warrant, and on the complaint of the principal or other person in charge of the school, or of any trustee of the same; upon conviction thereof he shall be fined not more than \$200 or imprisoned not more than six months, or both."

SECTION 2. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 4, 1970.)

^{*} Edited accordingly